

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-0575
BLACK HAWK CO. CASE NO. EQCV139257

THE IOWA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF WATERLOO, THE WATERLOO COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RIGHTS and MARTIN M. PETERSON, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HON. JOHN BAUERCAMPER

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Ryan G. Koopmans, AT0009366
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4617
Facsimile: (515) 558-0617
E-Mail: rkoopmans@belinmccormick.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Issue Presented	5
Does Waterloo Ordinance 5522's regulation of hiring practices exceed the regulation of hiring practices under federal or Iowa law?	5
Routing Statement.....	6
Statement of the Case	7
Error Preservation	12
Standard of Review	12
Argument.....	13
I. Waterloo Ordinance 5522's regulation of hiring practices exceeds the regulation of hiring practices under federal law.	14
II. Waterloo Ordinance 5522's regulation of hiring practices exceeds the regulation of hiring practices under state law.....	18
Conclusion.....	21
Statement on Oral Argument	22
Proof of Service	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Canada v. Texas Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 766 F. App'x 74 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff'd in part sub nom</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 453 N.W.2d 512 (1990)	19
<i>Matthews v. Runyon</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1347 (E.D. Wis. 1994)	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 596 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1999)	21
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	16
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018)	12
<i>Welsh v. Branstad</i> , 470 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1991)	12
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	15
Iowa Code § 216.19(1)(c)	19, 20, 21
Iowa Code § 364.3(3)(a)	19, 20
Iowa Code § 364.3(12)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Const. art. III, § 38A	13, 18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	12

Waterloo Ordinance 5522 *passim*
